time of such hearing, the Court may approve the Arrangement as presented, or may approve it

- 3 -

subject to such terms and conditions as the Court shall deem fit, all without any further notice to

you.  If the Arrangement is approved, it will significantly affect the rights of the Securityholders.

A copy of the said Petition and other documents in the proceeding will be furnished to

any Shareholder upon request in writing addressed to the solicitors of the Petitioner at the

address for delivery set out above.

Dated: April 15, 2015

SCHEDULE "E"

PRO-FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TARGET

COMPANY AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

(Please see attached.)

(in Canadian dollars)

Targeted Microwave Solutions Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended December 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Targeted Microwave Solutions Inc.
 Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(unaudited)
(in Canadian dollars)

Microcoal
Technologies
Inc. December

31, 2014
Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma
January 2015

private
placement Notes

Targeted
Microwave
Solutions

Inc.December
31, 2014

ASSETS

Current
Cash 32,883$   -$   11,857,000$   2c 11,889,883$
Receivables 81,845   (81,845)   -   -
Prepaid expenses 97,560   (97,560)   -   -

212,288   (179,405)   11,857,000   11,889,883

Property, leasehold improvments and equipment 833,203   (144,521)   -   2a 688,682

Total assets 1,045,491$   (323,926)$   11,857,000$   12,578,565$

LIABILITIES -   -

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 637,576$   (637,576)$   -$   -$
Income tax payable 48,348   (48,348)   -   -
Derivative liability 1,046,620   (434,647)   -   2d 611,973
Loans payable 838,861   -   -   2d 838,861

2,571,405   (1,120,571)   -   1,450,834

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (CAPITAL DEFICIT)

Share capital 19,001,818   (19,001,818)   11,860,674   2abcd 11,860,674

Contributed surplus -   -

Share-based payment reserve 2,698,368   (2,698,368)   -   -

Deficit (23,119,785)   22,390,516   (3,674)   (732,943)

Cumulative other comprehensive income (106,315)   106,315   -   -

(1,525,914)   796,645   11,857,000   11,127,731

Total liabilities and equity 1,045,491$   (323,926)$   11,857,000$   12,578,565$

-   -   -   -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Targeted Microwave Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Loss
(unaudited)
(in Canadian dollars)

Six months
ended

December 31,
2014

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
January 2015

private
placement Notes

Six months
ended

December 31,
2014

Expenses

Amortization 5,730$   $   (5,730)  $   -   2e -$

Accretion expense 77,596   -   -   2e 77,596

Foreign exchange gain (74,005)   74,005   -   2e -

Interest on notes payable 11,837   (11,837)   -   2e -

Investor relations, agents and fees 46,110   (46,110)   -   2e -

Consulting, management and director fees 680,659   (48,421)   -   2e 632,238

Office, premises and other 66,557   (51,574)   -   2e 14,983

Professional fees 321,002   (246,002)   -   2e 75,000

Share based compensation 26,284   (26,284)   -   2e -

Travel and promotion 128,187   (113,187)   -   2e 15,000

(1,289,957)   475,140   -   (814,817)

Other income (expenses)
Gain on settlement of debt 1,494,843   (1,494,843)   -   2e -
Fair value change in derivative liability 237,508   (155,634)   -   2e 81,874

1,732,351   (1,650,477)   -   81,874

Net income (loss) for the period 442,394$   (1,175,337)$   $   -   (732,943)$

Earnings (loss) per share, basic 0.00$   (0.00)$

Loss per share, diluted (0.00)$   (0.00)$

88,408,504 3a,b 173,455,170

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted

Loss before other items

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Targeted Microwave Solutions Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

For the six months ended December 31, 2014

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements (the “Pro Forma Financial